CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Untertuerkheimer Str. 6-10, 66117 Saarbruecken, Germany Phone: +49 (0) 681 598-0 Fax: -8475
SAR-Laboratory                                                  Phone: +49 (0) 681 598-8454                                 .
As of February 18, 2003 Page 1 of 51
Accredited testing laboratory
DAR registration number: TTI-P-G 166/98
Federal Motor Transport Authority (KBA)
DAR registration number: KBA-P 00070-97

brand name : Panasonic
marketing mame : EB-GD55
type designation : Venice VE1
IMEI No: 00440087565563-4
exposure category: uncontrolled environment / general population
test device production information identical prototype
device operating configurations :
operating mode(s) PCS, DCS, GSM
modulation GMSK
operating frequency range(s) PCS 1900
(tested)
DCS 1800 GSM 900
     - transmitter frequency range : 1850.2 MHz ~
1909.8 MHz
1710 MHz ~
1785 MHz
880 MHz ~
915 MHz
     - receiver frequency range : 1930.2 MHz ~
1989.8 MHz
1805 MHz ~
1880 MHz
925 MHz ~
960 MHz
power class : 1, tested with power level 0
measured peak output power : 26.6 dBm
test channel : 661
antenna type : external fixed antenna on top end of case
accessories / body-worn configurations : head-set
Hardware : 2B
Software : 020813N-01.00
battery : standard battery (3.7 V Li-ion)
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2-3096-1-3/02
As of February 18, 2003 Page 6 of 51
1.6 Test specification(s)
Supplement C (Edition 01-01) to OET Bulletin 65 (Edition 97-01)
Draft IEEE Std 1528-200X: Version 6.4:July 2001
1.6.1 RF exposure limits
Human Exposure Uncontrolled Environment
General Population
Controlled Environment
Occupational
Spatial Peak SAR*
(Brain) 1.60 mW/g 8.00 mW/g
Spatial Average SAR**
(Whole Body) 0.08 mW/g 0.40 mW/g
Spatial Peak SAR***
(Hands/Feet/Ankle/Wrist) 4.00 mW/g 20.00 mW/g
Table 1: RF exposure limits
The limit applied in this test report is shown in bold letters
Notes:
* The Spatial Peak value of the SAR averaged over any 1 gram of tissue (defined as a tissue volume
in the shape of a cube) and over the appropriate averaging time
** The Spatial Average value of the SAR averaged over the whole body.
*** The Spatial Peak value of the SAR averaged over any 10 grams of tissue (defined as a tissue
volume in the shape of a cube) and over the appropriate averaging time.
Uncontrolled Environments are defined as locations where there is the exposure of individuals
who have no knowledge or control of their exposure.
Controlled Environments are defined as locations where there is exposure that may be incurred
by persons who are aware of the potential for exposure, (i.e. as a result of employment or
occupation).
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 2-3096-1-3/02
As of February 18, 2003 Page 7 of 51
2 Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course
of the tests performed.
The deviations as specified in 2.5 were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
2.2 Test environment
General Environment conditions in the test area are as follows :